

IN THE COURT OF METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE,
67th COURT, BORIVALI, MUMBAI.
C. C. NO: 489/PS/2024

1. Name of Complainant : Kuror Police Station
2. Name of the Accused : Shubham Rajkeshar Singh
3. Occupation : Auto Driver
4. Address : Vijay Yadav Chwal, Rm no 202, Goya Yadav Tabla, App-pada, Kuror, Malad (e), Mumbai - 400052
5. Offence complained of : U/sec. 8 (C) 27 of NDPS Act
6. Particulars of offence.

That you accused on 13/01/2024 12:15
Near Sy. Rappa pada Auto Stand, Kuror, Malad (e) Mumbai
found consumed narcotic i.e. Ganja in contravention of the provisions of
U/sec. 8(c) and thereby committed offence punishable under section 27
of NDPS Act and within my cognizance.

Plea of Accused:

Q.1: Have you received copies of the charge-sheet and documents filed with it?

Ans. Yes.

Q.2: Do you understand allegations made against you, which now read over to you?

Ans. Yes.

Q.3: Do you plead guilty?

Ans. Yes.

Mumbai

शुभम सिंह

Signature of Accused.

Before me,

[Signature]
Metropolitan Magistrate.

67th Court, Borivali, Mumbai.
Date: 16/1/2024

ORDER BELOW EXH. 1 IN C.C. NO.

Kurur Police Station filed the Charge-sheet against the accused for the contravention of offence Section 8(c) of the N. D. P. S. Act punishable under section 27 of the said Act. The accused appeared before the Court.

The particulars of the charge is read over and explained to the accused. He pleaded guilty to the charge. I have verified that his plea is voluntary. Hence I accept the same. He prayed for leniency on the ground of he is earning member in the family and to impose fine only. His plea being voluntary. I accept it.

Perused the record and proceeding. Considering the nature of act committed by the accused with the submissions I find that following sentence will meet ends of justice. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

Accused Shubham Rajkeshar Singh

is/ are hereby convicted under sec. 252 of the Code of Criminal Procedure of the offence punishable U/sec. 27 of NDPS Act.

He is/ They are sentenced to pay fine of Rs. 1000/-
(one thousand) / each and in default of payment of fine,
each accused is to undergo simple imprisonment for 15(fifteen) days.

Mumbai

Date : 16/1/2024

(A.D. Ghuge)
Metropolitan Magistrate,
67th Court, Borivali, Mumbai

1000/-
0082298
82
Head Clerk
Borivali Centre of Courts, Mumbai
16/1/24